<u>AMENDMENT FOR THE</u> <u>RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR RESERVING THE</u> <u>RECREATION CENTER GAZEBO</u>

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE REC CENTER BUILDING AND GROUNDS ARE UNDER 24 HOUR LIVE/RECORDED VIDEO SURVEILLANCE.

- 1. Reserve Times for Gazebo:
 - a. 8 a.m. 12 noon
 - b. 1 p.m.-5 p.m.
 - c. All Day (8 a.m. 5 p.m.)
 - 2. The person that reserves the gazebo will be responsible for any cleanup, damage and/or property loss to the facilities.
 - 3. The person that reserves the gazebo must be present at all times otherwise the Town of Long View Recreation Staff or Police Department reserve the right to ask all in attendance to leave the premises.
 - 4. Long View Recreation Staff will inspect the gazebo after each use. Any violations can result in not being able to reserve the space again.
 - 5. The recreation gazebo shall be reserved on a first come, first serve basis. The first person or group to reserve the space will be guaranteed to the gazebo for the time period requested on the application. During non-reserved times the gazebo will be open for public use.
 - 6. Alcoholic beverages of any kind <u>WILL NOT</u> be permitted in the Long View recreation building or anywhere on the premises. Any coolers brought onto the property may be inspected by a Long View police officer for alcoholic beverages. Anyone violating this rule will be denied the privilege of using the facilities, grounds and gazebo, and asked to leave. The sponsoring party will be denied further use of the facilities, grounds, and gazebo also.
 - 7. No equipment is to be removed from the gazebo at any time nor shall any equipment be brought onto the gazebo without prior approval.
 - 8. <u>DO NOT</u> attach decorations to the gazebo.
 - 9. Application must be made in the name of a responsible adult. A minimum of three adult chaperons are required at <u>ALL</u> teenage gatherings.
 - 10. Anyone using the gazebo should leave it as clean as possible. You will be expected to clean up <u>ALL</u> trash.

- 11. It is deemed that upon signing the application, permission is granted for a representative of the Town of Long View to check the gazebo to make sure that the rules are being followed.
- 12. At the discretion of Long View Recreation Staff or any Long View police officer you may be asked to leave the premises for a violation of these rules. A copy of these rules and regulations is furnished to you as required by the Town of Long View Recreation Commission.
- 13. Permit must be readily available for review by Recreation Staff.
- 14. The gazebo <u>MAY NOT</u> be used to sell merchandise for profit nor can you charge admission to the gazebo for profit.
- 15. Bounce houses, tents, etc. are prohibited under the Gazebo or under any other shelters of the Recreation Center property.
- 16. Identification Only valid State of NC Issued Driver's Licenses or ID Cards are accepted.
- 17. Address on the Driver's License or ID Card must match the address filled in on the rental application.
- 18. If you encounter any problems during the time of rental, call Long View Recreation Staff at 828-327-2343 for assistance.